3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


Committee Members:

PUBLIC NOTICE

AGENDA

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, February 13, 2020, 10:00 a.m.
Eighth Floor, Conference Room 851
Ed Ball Building, 214 N. Hogan Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Gregory Pease, Chairman
Randall Barnes, Treasury
James McCain, Jr., OGC

Subcommittee
Members

ITEM #

TITLE & ACTION

MOTION

CONTRA
EXP

OUTCOME

Guy Parola

Oliver Barakat

P-06-20

Fee & Contract Negofiations

Consuiting Services for Downtown Market Feasibility
Analysis

Downtown Investment Authority (DIA)

That the City of Jacksonville on behalf of the Downtown Invesiment
Authority (DIA) enter into a contract with Willdan Financial Services for
Consulting Services for the Downtown Market Feasibility Analysis by
incorporating the attached Scope of Services identified as Exhibit ‘A’ and
Contract Fee Schedule identified as Exhibit ‘B’; (ii) providing a lump-sum
not-to-exceed total maximum indebtedness of $94,950.00 for the services;
and (iii) providing a period of service from execution of the contract to
August 1, 2020, with one (1) 45 day renewal opfion remaining at the
discrefion of DIA’s Chief Executive Officer. All other terms and conditions
are per the RFP and the City’s standard contract language.

Robin Smith

Steven Long

P-11-17

Contract Amendment No. 1

St. Johns Bluff Road Sidewalk Improvement Projects
Department of Public Works/Engineering &
Construction Management Division

That Contract No. 10101-01, originally executed November 2, 2017,
between the City and Civil Services, Inc., for 5t. Johns Bluff Road Sidewalk
Improvements Projects be amended to: (i) incorporate the attached
Scope of Services identified as Exhibit ‘C' and Contract Fee Schedule
identified as Exhibit ‘D’; (i) add a new lump-sum amount for Design
Services for the East Side of St. Johns Bluff Road (East Side) in the amount
to $21,235.41; decrease the not-to-exceed limit for Design Services for the
East Side by $19,367.86 to a new limit of $215,280.20; and to add a new
lump-sum amount for Design Services for the West Side of St. Johns Bluff
Road (West Side) in the amount of $12,500.63; and to decrease the not-to-
exceed limit for Design Services for the West Side by $1,100.98 to a new
limit of $116,553.21; and to add new not-to-exceed limits for Post Design
Services for the East Side in the amount of $14,000.00 and the West Side in
the amount of $10,000.00 and a new not-to-exceed limit for Geotechnical
for the West Side in the amount of $2,376.25, thereby, increasing the
maximum indebtedness by $39,643.45 o a new maximum of $391,945.70.
All other terms and conditions shall remain the same except for such
changes as the Office of General Counsel may deem appropriate o
onsure compliance with the City’s ordinances, Procurement policies and
procedures and applicable federal and state laws.

“To project
completion”

Renee Hunter

Robin Smith

P-17-20

Introduce & Review Scope

Right-Of-Way and Property Acquisition Services -
Annuat Contract

Department of Public Works/Engineering &
Construction Management Division

That the committee approves the Scope of Services/Request for Proposal
as presented with such minor changes thereto as may be approved by
the Chief Procurement Officer and the Office of Generai Counsel
appropriate to clarify the intent of the using agency and to ensure
compliance with the City’s ordinances, Procurement policies and
procedures and applicable federal and state laws.

MEETING ADJOURNED:

cc: Council Auditor

Subcommittee Members

02/13/20 PSEC AGENDA







DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE SERVICES
acks iy
WhereFloridaBegins.

MEMORANDUM

DATE: February 5, 2020
TO: Gregory Pease, Chairman

Professional Services Evaluation Committee @
FROM: Steve Kelley, Director of Real Estate and Development

Downtown Investment Authority (DIA)

SUBJECT: P-06-20: Consulting Services for Downtown Market Feasibility Analysis

The Downtown Investment Authority has negotiated the attached Exhibit ‘A’ Scope of
Services and Contract Fee Schedule with the highest ranked consultant, Willdan
Financial Services.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that the Downtown Investment Authority/City of
Jacksonville enter into a contract with Willdan Financial Services that incorporates the
attached Scope of Services and Contract Fee Schedule. The contract period will be for
fiscal year 2019-2020, from date of execution of contract to August 1, 2020, with one
forty-five (45) day renewal at the option of the DIA's Chief Executive Officer. The total
maximum indebtedness is a lump sum amount of $94,950.

All other terms and conditions of the Contract are per the City's standard contract
language and as provided in the Request for Proposal (RFP).

Attachments:  Exhibit A Scope of Services and Contract Fee Schedule

CC: Alex Baker, PSEC Specialist
Lori Boyer, DIA Chiet Executive Officer

214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor  Jacksonville, FL 32202 Phone: 904.255.8762  Fax: 904.255.8926 www.coj.net





B¢ gy swg

‘GFLSNUL
‘FAILVAONNS
‘FAISNIHIYSKOD

1 28ed
UMOoIUMOQ uiylm saiiunuoddo uorlezijelnss Supoedus
suogpuod slydelSowap pue J|Wou0Id Jyads-umoumoq
sisAjeuy sanlULdU| o pue [e30] 9zAjeuY (§ “IUBWAO|3ASD B1BISS |BAJ |BIIUSPISA
usuissassy pue a3yjo ‘Atjeudsoy ‘je3al/|eiaiswiwiod Sudusnjjul s1030e4
de8 401095 1984e] 2(LLIOU0J3 |BIO| pUE ‘[BUOISAI ‘B1E]S ‘jeuoileu 3zAjeuy (e
JUDWISSASSY wieaSoud san|iqede)
uoisuedx3 puewsp sishjeue pue yoieasal
UOIIU3IAY SSaUISNY e 1eY1 98uUBYd P|NOD S10308} 19430 Jeym AJIIUIP| "YIMOIS Jayuny 193IBLW 19NPUO) 17°T
syjuow 333/dui02 |ennualod SISA|eUY SaAIIUBDU| Hoddns 30U pjnom pue 3j0s 3q 0} p33afoud 4o ApuaLin MalA3J punoudHioeq pue
090'SES ua243d g/ 021 m.mE Wm:_ u o.oEm S11ey1 101295 Aue Ul puewsp Ajlzuap| -ad1id sajes/siusd O
[4 -0z0Z/1/S pazll e 8 fpuld ¥ N Buisixa sulwiapun pinom sdes [erpueuly a3piig 03 aAl3UadUI B
(viny) Aue 1BYU3 Yyons pa3anJisuod 4| aq pjnom Jo paljddnsiano
MBIAIBAQ puewsg Apua.iin ase (€ papiaoad Ji puewap aienbape aney Hoday 3jyoid
193Nl 31B]S] |B3Y e 11IM 3INg SBAIIUDUI B4tnbal pinom (g ‘suolieadxs 1aylew Jlwiouody (g ysel
(4ousIn UO Paseq SAAIIUIUL INOYIM [NySSaIoNS 3 03 Aja)H| aJe (T 1eys
quapisay ‘ssauisng) suo11e20] pue synpoud asoyi Ajizuspi ‘sadnd sajes pue sjual
saiydesSowaq pe1aafoid/ausiing pub $3S02 UOIIBAOUSI/UOIIINASUOD Ylog
SunsIxg 8uipnpoul suoipuod 184w pasfosd pue usuin) Jonpoud
T 40 2dA1 yaes Joj puewap paisfosd pue Juauin) :Ajiqisesd
SMB3[AIDIU| JOp|oyayelS
[BI}U] 7 SUSIA BUS (€°T
oW
Buiwi 1sanbay oju] 18 (dINd)
e SHSIA 3YS ueld uswadeue
. yiuow SIA 23S saINUIN Suean ayaelL MOIPHOM ) *YoE243N0 J3P[OYd RIS PUB ‘SUOIIBIIUNWIWOD ~aloud 7+
0665 T | -uobuipuad HO 8 dNd AL MOIPLIOM 1dINd wea} jua)pd ‘Juswadeuew 129foid Bulo3uo padinbay PSI01d Tl
0z02/9/€ ue|d JuswaSeue|n 103[oud 8unlss N wiea) uosiad

294

uoijeing

(334} .8, LISIHX3

H?_m>=m.n_
j1984e]

sjie3aq
U3IU0) 3jqeianlaq

sajqesanjeq

33UBIBJBY SIIINIDS JO 20D d4Y ISy IEl

(34008} .V, LigIHX3

sisAjpuy AM1qisna] 13410\ umolumoq

-UI/10 o1 wafoid iT'T
Judwadeue

1 uoneuIpIoo) ‘4jo
-¥a1) 13foud :T yseL

sysejfaseyd

14 ‘3jjinuosyonr fo A1)






W gy w3

‘GgaLsndLl
BAILVAONNE
AAISNIHIYIWOD

Z 98ed
€ )SD] Ul “431D] PUIWIWIOIBI PUD 7 YSD]
ul 243y azAjpuy *[SSAIIUSIUL |BIIUDIOd PUSWWOD SB
[19Mm se] umolumoq ul Juswdojanapad 10 JusawdojPnap
21e]S9 |BIL J0) Bjqe|len. SOAIIUDU] dZAjeuy (3
SISA{EUY SOAIIUSIU| o ‘
siap|oydels pue ‘suadeuew
JUBWISSASSY
des 101055 1818 ‘519){0.0q |BIDISWILOD PUB |BIJUIPISI MIIAIDIU] (}
S 1e S9AIUAUL ZAjRUY G°T
JU3WISSISSY weidoud
UMOIUMO( SIUDPIS3J PUB SSBUISNG SJ0W siapjoyayeis
uojsuedx3y g
UONUS19Y SSAUIS 8ulig o1 sa1331e435 Ajluapi 01 siadojaAap [eluapisal M3IAIRIY T
313/dwiod : d 1snd o pue ssauisng umoiumoq (maiasaiul) Aaans (a MBIIAISAQ puewq
syiuow |enualod SISA{BUY SBAJIUROU|
anoqy 998 Jua2i3d g/ 19)JeiN 91e1ST [BedYy €T
rd pazijeaun e g s8ulpul4 JO OWBN
- 020T/1/8 (ViAN) (€ asbyd)

294 uoijeinQg

(334} ,9, LIGIHX3

ﬁ>‘_m.>=m5
198se) |

M3INIBAQ puewa(
1934 S1e1ST |B3Y e
(1ousin

‘Juspisay ‘ssauisng)
sojydeiSowaq
Sunsixz «

sjie1sq
UIUO) 3jqeIdAIRQg

sajqesanjag |

9ouewJo)ad 33sse jenioe pue suodsfold ewaof-oud uo
SUOCIIPUOD JWOU0ID JU1IND JO 1oedul) Byl SSISSE pue
sai11adoud Bupnpoud-swoou) so) adeaspue; aazsdwod
3yl auiwa19p dj3y 1eyi (Z asoyd) suonsfosd

pudJ} pue saIpnis JudJ 19)JeL 91BISI |BAL dpIA0d (P

SUORIPUOD 13)JeW

(swinjuiwopuod pue jeluas Ajiwesiynw guipnpaul)
[el3uapIsaJ pue o ‘Alljendsoy ‘|1e134/[eoIawwod
Jij139ds-umolumo( pue [edo| azAjeuy (3

23UJBIBY SIIINIBS J0 3d0IS d4Y SjjIAUOSHIRP

(340058} v, LIgIHX3

panunuod
loday ajyoud
JlWwou0d3 17 ysel

sisAjpuy A31q1sDa4 193404 umolumoq

syseL/aseyd !

14 ‘@jjinuosyaor fo A1)






¢ 98ed

@

Isw3

‘GILSNAL
AATLVAONNE
AAISNIHIYSWOD

0S6‘V6$

1994 921id pPaxId [e10)

0S9°LTS

syoam
INoj- omJ]

020T/ST/9-0202/1/9

uoneuasald
‘sBuiput4/1ioday
pajidwo)

EICIEENED]

Suipuodsaliod yaea pue Atewwing aA13NI9X3 Ue 3pNnjou]

{lIm pue Jauuew sAISUSYSIdLWIOI pue SAIIULRISANS B Ul Jom

Jo adoas Buipadaid ayy wouy sBuipuyy ssedwoous |im Joday
|euld sy ‘AN Ag 9|qeISAlap |eUly SY3 JO Saueldadde uodn
pue s3uilasw as3Y3 JO UOISNUOD 3Y3 1B AN 01 UOISIaA 4dd

e 3uipnjoul Juswnoop panoidde [euly Hwgns (J "UOISSIS FIOM
B3 WOoJy UoIII8JIP Jod JUSWND0P |BUS BY] 3SIASI pue 3iepdn
(g ‘AuD 8Y3 YyIIm UOIIRINSUOGD Ul PI1JIIUSP! Bq 03 SI9P|OYNeIS
atignd Jo/pue |euisiul Jay3o pue |puuosiad ayy aieldoidde
Y1 YUM UOoISSaS IO duoysded pue uopeluasaud 1oafoad jeuly
e Buunp s3uipuyy pue sa13ojopoyl1aw SSaIPPe pue ‘uswniop
Uas3ld (B :uOISSIS JIOM |Bui4 — Yoroiddy 13 ABojopoyrainl

UOIRIUDSBId €'Y
uoday

[eul4 HWgns 1y
S}Ip3/malnay
|eul4 Joj poday
yelq ywgns Ty

uoneluasaid
B Moday Jeuld :pysel

0sT'LTsS

IYEEL
om]

uoneing

(334) .9, 1191HX3

0z/st/s

ﬁ>‘_m>__mn_ 1981

s1oadse

Apnis o1 paiejas se
so|Fa1e.1S ssauaiemy
pueag/8unayiey
Ajunwwo) ‘syoadse
Apnis 01 paiejal

Se $33Y 34NIINIISEIY|
8 9sn pue]

1|00 SAIIUSIU|
J1[qnd ‘syoadse

Apnis 03 peje|al se
saay Adljod g weiSoid
juswdojaaaqg
J1l0U023

‘syoadse Apmis

0] paje|ad se $23Y
Jupjewadeld 1g [1B19Y
sisAjeuy Apnis ase)
spadsy
uonejuaws|dwi

s|ie18q wau0)
d|qesanyaq

sguipuid jo

oW Alewwns ‘sisAjeuy
Apnig ase) ‘doysyiom
Buipjing snsuasuo)

sajqeJanijag |

‘puewiap saydlew eyl Ajddns aiessd o1

‘saAljuadu) uopiedidilied aljgnd Suipnjoul ‘sai8a3ed1s pue ‘s10329s
Aq puewsap s|qemoddns aininy 1o} suoiydafosd doaas( (1

(€ )so1 U Bulpuawwiodal pun

Z Jso4 uf 3s41f Butyoipasal ‘s)sp omi ssodop 1jds) *SanIuaIUY
jenuajod puswiwodal se ||am se ‘[umolumoq ul Juswdo[aaspad
10 JusWdO|aASP 91L1ISI |BAJ 104 Bge|IBAR SBAIIUIdUI SZAjRUY] (Y
'$$920NS 0] |BIUBWINIISUI $|00) S1BN|eAD

‘531119 B1B1S JO INO pue 3R1S-Ul Y30g ‘S11044d uswdo|anapal
:(8p14o4d [ans) sayBly) sumoumop s|qetedwod G-£ 3|140id (8

‘(€ aspyq) duew0Iad Jasse

jenyse pue suoirafosd ew.oy-04d UO SUOIIPUOI JIWIOUOID
a4Ind jo Peduw ay) ssasse pue ‘saiuadosd Suonpoid-swodu)
1oy adeaspue| aAledWwos 341 auluelap d|ay 1eyl (Z asoyd)
suoizoafoud pualsy pue Saipnis JUaJ 19JeW S1e1S3 [BA BPIAOId (P

3IUIBJDY SIINNIDS JO 2d0I§ d4Y 3fjIAu0SHIef |

(34025} .V, LI9IHX3

sisAjpuys ANjiqisna4 131D umoumoqg

doysxysom Butpjing
SNSUSU0) :7'€

s3ulpuld
oday Ayjiqisead
19)de|N Yela 'T'E

doysysom

sisAjeuy Aujiqisead
I3jIeA Yed( g ysel

syse] /aseyd

74 ‘afjinuosyaor fo A1






t 98ed

aILSMAAL
ISWT oo
. INISNIHIYIWOD

0z/s1/9 sisAjeuy A|iqisead 39)Je|A uMmolumod VNI Vv/N Hoday |euly
0zZ/s1/s sishjeuy Ajjiqisead 193IelA UMOIUMOQ L4VYA v/N voday yeiq
Alyruon |1eD 22uadayuo) alepdn 10foid AjYIUoA V/N sajepdn aipoliad

0z/9/¢ USIA 9US-UQ ‘dINd ‘BuIBN JJo->a1) Wes| V/N HOXINN

H\sz_mn_ yodie]

3347 .8, LIGIHX3

sajqesanjpg

35UD19J3Y $I1AIIS jO 3d0OS d4Y BjjIAuosydef

sysej/aseyd

(suyawil) sBunasn/Sunniodoy

3d0JS} .V, LIgiHX3

sisAjpuy AlJIGISDa4 13D UuMoIUMOg m

4 ‘ajftnuosyonr fo A3







Gity of Jacksonville, Horida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net

January 22, 2020
TO: Gregory W, Pease, Chairman
Professional Services Evaluation Commit

THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E.
Director : ) ’// z

FROM: Robin G. Smith, P. E., Chief

nt Division

Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E., UJ/ ' & /%‘//w /L |

Right-of-Way and Stormwater Maintenance

SUBJECT: P-11-17 St. Johns Bluff Road Sidewalk Improvement Projects
Contract 10101-01 Amendment 1
East side: PWSD114FAIR-06505-PW0153-02 $15,867.55
West side PWDS114FAIR-06505-PW0153-03 $23,775.90

Additional design services were needed to address scope modifications for this project. In addition,
once the project begins construction, Post design services will be required. Negotiations with the
consultant have resulted in the attached Scope of Services, Exhibit C and Contract Fee Schedule,
Exhibit D to provide these services. JSEB firms to be utilized to meet the Participation Percentage
Plan of 20% for this contract are detailed on a separate attachment.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that Contract 10101-01, originally executed November 2, 2017
between the City and Civil Services, Inc. for St. Johns Bluff Road Sidewalk Improvement Project, be
amended to incorporate the attached Scope of Services, Exhibit C and Fee Schedule, Exhibit D, to
add a new lump sum amount for Design Services for the East Side of St. Johns Bluff Road (East
Side) in the amount of $21,235.41 and to decrease the not to exceed limit for Design Services for
the East Side by $19,367.86 to a new limit of $215,280.20 and to add a new lump sum amount for
Design Services for the west side of St. Johns Bluff Road (West Side) in the amount of $12,500.63
and to decrease the not to exceed limit for Design Services for the West Side by $1,100.98 to a new
limit of $116,553.21 and to add new not to exceed limits for Post Design Setvices for the East Side
in the amount of $14,000.00 and the West Side in the amount of $10,000.00 and a new not to
exceed limit for Geotechnical for the West Side in the amount of $2,376.25, thereby increasing the
maximum indebtedness by $39,643.45 to a new maximum of $391,945.70. All other terms and
conditions are as provided in the RFP and the City’s standard contract language.

JPP/lw

Attachment:  Exhibits C & D
JSEB Participation

cc: Lori West, PW Contract Specialist, Engineering and Construction Management
David D. Hahn, P.E., Engineer Manager





EXHIBIT C

EI ROADWAY e CIVIL ¢ BRIDGE « WATER RESOURCES

Jacksonville ¢ West Paim Beach e Atlanta s Augusta
CIVIL SERVICES, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

December 16, 2019

David Hahn, PE (Engineer Manager)
City of Jacksonville

Engineering Design Section

214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

P-11-17 East Sidewalk Improvements, St. Johns Biuff Road
Mr. Hahn,

The scope for this project has been modified somewhat from what was originally anticipated, estimated,
and contracted. Additional work effort was required for right-of-way analysis, legal description
preparation for temporary construction and permanent drainage easements and for additional design
coordination and a secondary round of plan revisions for signing and pavement markings. At the same
time we are requesting our contract be revised to include a reimbursable line item for Post
Design/Construction Phase Service.

Christopher E.
Design Contralt Manager

2394 St. Johns Bluff Road, S. ¢ Jacksonville, FL 32246 « (904) 641-1834 « Fax (904) 645-0057 s www.civilservicesinc.com





EXHIBIT C

SI ROADWAY s CIVIL ¢ BRIDGE « WATER RESOURCES

Jacksonville ¢ West Palm Beach e Atlanta ¢ Augusta
CIVIL SERVICES, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

December 16, 2019

David Hahn, PE (Engineer Manager)
City of Jacksonville

Engineering Design Section

214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

P-11-17 West Sidewalk Improvements, St. Johns Bluff Road
Mr. Hahn,

The scope for this project has been modified somewhat from what was originally anticipated, estimated,
and contracted. Additional work effort was required for right-of-way analysis, legal description
preparation for temporary construction and permanent drainage easements and for additional design
coordination and a secondary round of plan revisions for signing and pavement markings. At the same
time we are requesting our contract be revised to include a reimbursable line item for Post
Design/Construction Phase Service.

Christopher E. Morse, PE
Design Contract Manager

2394 St. Johns Bluff Road, S. « Jacksonville, FL 32246 » (904) 641-1834 « Fax (904) 645-0057 « www.civilservicesinc.com





EXHIBIT D

CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FORMAT FOR ENGINEERING DIVISION CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

PART | - GENERAL

1. Project

2. City RFP No. / Contract No.

St Johns Bluff Road Sidewalk Design West P-1117 / 10101-01
3. Name of Consultant 4 Date
Civil Services, Inc. 12/2/2019
PART || - LABOR RELATED COSTS
5. Direct Labor (Limiting Amount) Hourly | Estimated |Estimated Cost
Rate Hours TOTAL
Project Manager $58.55 1% 644.05
Sr. Drainage Engineer $44.23 81 % 353.84
Roadway Engineer $44.85 441$ 1,973.40
Designer $26.00 40/ $ 1,040.00
Clerical $24.23 5 % 121.15
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR $38.26 108 $ 4,132.44
6. Overhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative)
Qverhead Rate 175 % x Total Direct Labor $  7,231.77}
7. SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead {(ltems 5 & 6) $ 11,364.21
8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (ltem 7) X 10% $§ 1,136.42
PART il - OTHER COSTS
9. Miscellaneous Direct Costs (Lump Sum) Quantity | Unit Cost
MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL
10. SUBCONTRACTS (Lump Sum)
Environmental Resource Solutions
SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL $ -
TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT (items 5, 6, 8, 9 and 10) $ 12,500.63
11. REIMBURSABLE COSTS (Limiting Amount)
DRMP SURVEYORS % (1,074.79)
Peters & Yaffee + Signal Design at Lost Pine Drive % {26.19)
Environmental Resource Solutions $ 237625
Post Design/Construction Phase Services $ 10,000.00
SUB-TOTAL REIMBURSABLES 8 11,275.27
PART IV - SUMMARY
TOTAL AMOUNT OF Amendment 1 {Lump Sum Plus Reimbursables) {items 5,6,8,9,10,and 11) {$ 23,775.90
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT| $ 117,654.19
NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT

$ 141,430.09






EXHIBIT D

CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FORMAT FOR ENGINEERING DIVISION CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

PART | - GENERAL

1. Project 2. City RFP No./ Contract No.
St Johns Biuff Road Sidewalk Design East P-11-17 / 10101-01
3. Name of Consultant 4 Date
Civil Services, Inc. 12/2/2018
PART |l - LABOR RELATED COSTS
5. Direct Labor (Limiting Amount) Hourly | Estimated | Estimated Cost
TOTAL
Rate Hours
Project Manager ' $58.55 18 $ 1,053.90
Sr. Drainage Engineer $44.23 4, $ 176.92
Roadway Engineer $44.85 80] $ 3,588.00
Designer $26.00 80 $ 2,080.00
Clerical $24.23 5 $ 121.15
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR $37.54 187 $ 701997
6. Overhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative)
Overhead Rate 175 % x Total Direct Labor $ 12,284.95
7. SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead (ltems 5 & 6) $ 19,304.92
8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (ltem 7) X 10%| $ 1,930.49
PART Il - OTHER COSTS
9. Miscellaneous Direct Costs (Lump Sum) Quantity Unit
Cost
MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL $
10. SUBCONTRACTS (LUMP SUM)
SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL $ .
TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT (ltems 5, 6, 8, 9 and 10) $ 21,235.41
11. REIMBURSABLE COSTS (Limiting Amount) _
DRMP SURVEYORS (Topo Survey) $ (4,168.94)
DRMP SURVEYORS (SUE Services at Lost Pine Drive) $ (2,530.58)
Environmental Resource Solutions $ (120.10)
Peters & Yaffee + Signal Design at Lost Pine Drive 3 -
Peters & Yaffee (Mast arm) $ (3.80)
CSlI, Pedestrian Bridge (structural) $ (8,357.23)
CSI, Mast Arm (structural) $ (1,728.77)
Pedestrian Bridge + Signal Design at Lost Pine Drive $
Geotech for Pedestrian Bridge+ Signal Design at Lost Pine Drive $ (2,458.46)
Post Design/Construction Phase Services $ 14,000.00
SUB-TOTAL REIMBURSABLES $ (5,367.86)
PART IV - SUMMARY
TOTAL AMOUNT OF AMENDMENT 1 (Lump Sum Plus Reimbursables) {items 5,8,8,9, 10 & $ 15,867.55
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT! $ 234,648.06

NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT

$ 250,515.61






Exhibit B
CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FORMAT FOR ENGINEERING DIVISION CITY

OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

PART | - GENERAL

1. Project
St Johns Bluff Road Sidewalk Design West

2. City RFP No. / Contract No.
P-11-17 / 10101-01

3. Name of Consuitant
Environmental Resource Solutions

4 Date
12/2/2019

PART |l - LABOR RELATED COSTS

5. Direct Labor (Limiting Amount) Hourly | Estimated |Estimated Cost
TOTAL
Rate Hours
Principal (Partner or Senior Officer) P $50.00 '
Project Manager (Resp. Professional) $50.00
Environmental Scientist $38.25
Environmental Scientist I/ Constr. Supervisor $32.12
Environmental Scientist lll/ Mitigation Monitor $30.07
Environmental Scientist IV/ Field Inspector $25.00
Environmental Scientist V $24.33
Mitigation Laborer 314.40
GIS Specialist $24.33
Drafter or CADD Operator $15.75
Clerical (Word Proc., Document Assembly) $16.82
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR $ -
6. Overhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative)
Overhead Rate 175 % x Total Direct Labor 3 -
7. SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead (items 5 & 8) $ -
8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (Item 7) X 0% $ -
PART Hl - OTHER COSTS
9. Miscellaneous Direct Costs (Lump Sum) Quantity | Unit Cost
MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL
10. SUBCONTRACTS (Lump Sum)
Environmental Resource Solutions
SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL $ -
TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT (ltems 5, 6, 8, 9 and 10) $ -
11. REIMBURSABLE COSTS (Limiting Amount)
SUB-TOTAL REIMBURSABLES (To be billed a the rates listed above) $ 2376.25
PART IV - SUMMARY
TOTAL AMOUNT OF Amendment No. 1 (Reimbursable / Not to Exceed) $ 237625
{ltems 5,8,8, 9, 10, and 11)






, EBO FORM 1
SCHEDULE OF SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION

Name of Proposer: Civil Services, Inc.
Project Title: St. Johns Bluff Road Sidewalk Design, East (P-11-17 / 10101-01)
Total Base Proposal Amount (if
Proposal Number: applicable): $15,867.55
*Please list all JSEBs first
JSEB Category

(African-American,
Women, Asian,
Native American,

Non-MBE or Type of Work to be Total Contract Value
Full Company Name Hispanic) Performed or Percentage
Civil Services, Inc. AA Civil Engineering 100.00 %

Attach additional list of subcontractors/sub-consultants as needed

CONSULTANT/SUBCONTRACTOR/SUPPLIER TOTAL VALUES

African-American Participation Total 100.00 %

Hispanic-American Participation Total %

o
P

Native-American Participation Total

Asian-American Participation Total %

Woman Participation Total

~8
&

Non-MBE Participation Total 0.00 %

The undersigned will enter into a formal Agreement with the ISEB Suppliers’Consultants/Subcontractors identified herein for work listed in
this schedule conditioned upon execution of a contract with the City of Jacksonville. Under penalties of perjury I declare that | have read
the foregoing conditions and instructions and the facts are true to the best of my knowledge and beliefs.

Signature of o \
Proposer: C ﬁ M"‘*——" Title: President Daee: V& !\C\ \q

Print Name: Christopher E. Morse






EBO FORM 1|
SCHEDULE OF SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION

Name of Proposer: Civil Services, Inec.
Project Title: St. Johns Bluff Road Sidewalk Design, West (P-11-17 / 10101-01)
Total Base Proposal Amount (if
Proposal Number: applicable): $23,775.90
*Please list all JSEBs first
JSEB Category

(African-American,
Women, Asian, -
Native American,

Non-MBE or Type of Work to be Total Contract Value
Fult Company Name Hispanic) Performed or Percentage
Civil Services, Inc. AA Civil Engineering 90.00 %

Attach additional list of subcontractors/sub-consultants as needed

CONSULTANT/SUBCONTRACTOR/SUPPLIER TOTAL VALUES
African-American Participation Total 90.00 %
Hispanic-American Participation Total %
Native-American Participation Total %
Asian-American Participation Total %%
Woman Participation Total %
Non-MBE Participation Total 10.00 %

The undersigned will enter into a formal Agreement with the JSEB Suppliers/Consultants/Subcontractors identified herein for work listed in
this schedule conditioned upon execution of a contract with the City of Jacksonville. Under penalties of perjury | declare that | have read
the foregoing conditions and instructions and the facts are true to the best of my knowledge and beliefs.

Signature of = /W{_
Proposer: [.« Ci g Title: President Date: VL. A ‘\\ \0\

Print Name: Christophier £, Morse







Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. Wwww.coj.net
TO: Greg Pease, Chairperson

Professional Services Evaluation Cor@he
THRU John P. Pappas, P. E. / - W{L

Director of Public Wor
FROM: Renee Hunter, Chief%&i e \é,/

Lo \ iy

Real Estate Division ‘ ‘

Robin Smith, P. E., Chief yinwrd

Engineering and Constyliction Management Division
DATE: February 4, 2020
RE: REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS - RFP NO. P-17-20

RIGHT OF WAY AND PROPERTY ACQUISITION SERVICES - ANNUAL CONTRACT

Please take appropriate action to issue the attached Request for Proposals (RFP) for subject professional

services.

The following information is furnished as required by the Ordinance Code and Procurement Department
Regulations:

1.

2.

The general purpose of these services is stated in the accompanying RFP.

The objective of this request is to make available professional services as stated in the RFP.
The services shall be performed in accordance with negotiated time schedules.

It is estimated that the cost for these services will exceed $1,000,000.

These services will not duplicate prior or existing work.

There are no current or prior services directly related to this request.

Coordination has been completed between the pertinent Divisions of the Department of Public
Works for proper utilization of these services.

The Department of Public Works does not have the in house capabilities to provide these
services.





Greg Pease
February 4, 2020
Page 2

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

A subcommittee composed of Renee Hunter, Chief, Real Estate Division, 255-8234; and Robin
Smith, P. E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Division, 255-8710; is assigned
to review submittals for this RFP.

Internal Services administrative costs should be charged to Account No. PWENO11AD.

Funding will be identified at the time purchase orders are issued for these services.

All firms who have expressed an interest in furnishing the services detailed in the RFP should be
mailed a notice of this RFP.

The subcommittee members assigned to this RFP have read and understand the Procurement
Manual dated March 2017.

Four (4) weeks is believed to be sufficient time for interested parties to respond to this RFP.

We certify the contents of this memorandum are correct and true to the best of our knowledge.

WJdJ:dh

Attachment: Request for Proposals

CC:

Risk Management and EBO Approvals (sent by e-mail)

David D. Hahn, P. E., Engineer Manager, Engineering Design Section
Lori West, Contract Specialist, Engineering Division





